Lifetime mortgages House prices +10%  6,212  71  54  41
-10%  6,212  (95)  (74)  (57)

Derivative assets LPI bid-mid spread +15bps  1,894  7  7  6
-15bps  1,894  (7)  (7)  (6)

Assets held for sale Fund price +10% 127 13 13 10
-10% 127 -13 -13 -10

Financial liabilities
Derivative liabilities LPI bid-mid spread +15bps  1,985  86  86  66

-15bps  1,985  (86)  (86)  (66)
Collateralised financing
agreements

Liquidity premium +25bps  119  6  6  4

-25bps  119  (6)  (6)  (4)

104 Rothesay Life Plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2023
Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

Note D – Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.1 Financial investments (continued)
Sensitivity of Level 3 financial investments measured at fair value to changes in key
assumptions (continued)
Note that the tables of comparatives below have been restated to show the impact on profit before tax and equity
under IFRS 17.

Group and Company 2022

Impact on financial assets & liabilities , PBT and  equity Main assumptions
Changes in
assumptions

Current FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

FV

Restated
(Decrease)/
Increase in

PBT

Restated
(Decrease)/
Increase in

equity
£m £m £m £m

Financial assets
Corporate bonds and other corporate debt Liquidity premium +25bps  756  (10)  (1)  (1)

-25bps  756  10  1  1
Loans secured on property Liquidity premium +25bps  5,846  (176)  —  —

-25bps  5,846  188  —  —

Loans secured on property Property prices +10%  5,846  14  3  2
-10%  5,846  (18)  (11)  (9)

Lifetime mortgages Liquidity premium +25bps  5,086  (126)  —  —
-25bps  5,086  131  —  —

Lifetime mortgages House prices +10%  5,086  48  37  30
-10%  5,086  (65)  (51)  (41)

Derivative assets LPI bid-mid spread +15bps  1,817  7  7  5
-15bps  1,817  (7)  (7)  (5)

Financial liabilities

Derivative liabilities LPI bid-mid spread +15bps  1,882  88  88  72
-15bps  1,882  (88)  (88)  (72)

Collateralised financing agreements Liquidity premium +25bps  113  6  6  5
-25bps  113  (6)  (6)  (5)

105 Rothesay Life Plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2023
Financial statements

Note D – Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.2 Derivatives
Rothesay uses derivative financial instruments as part of its risk management strategy and to hedge its solvency
position. Objectives include managing exposure to market, foreign currency, inflation and interest rate risks on
assets and liabilities (see also note F.2.2). The large movement in the fair value of assets and liabilities has been
driven by the change in economic conditions over the year. The total net fair value of Rothesay’s derivative assets

[…]

We assess the significant assumptions in measuring insurance and reinsurance contracts and provide sensitivities
to the changes in the most material assumptions below. The schedule below provides an analysis of the
reasonably possible movements in key assumptions that would have a material impact on adjusted operating
profit (APM), profit before tax (PBT) and equity, at gross and net of reinsurance. Analysis is shown separately for
adjusted operating profit (APM) and PBT because the former excludes the impact of assumption changes on the
CSM. We have assessed the key risks in our insurance contracts and have shown the sensitivities of the material
risks. The analysis is based on a change in a single assumption whilst holding all other assumptions constant. The
analysis assumes an instantaneous shock to the assumptions other than for the interest rate and inflation
sensitivities where the impact of dynamic hedging is allowed for as market conditions change.

Sensitivities for 2022 have been restated to reflect the impact of the adoption of IFRS 17.

Group and Company

Change in
assumptions

Increase/(Decrease) in
adjusted operating profit

(APM) Increase/ (Decrease) in PBT Impact on equity

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
2023 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx  837  117  (371)  (59)  (284)  (45)
Annuitant mortality -5% qx  (884)  (119)  374  55  286  42
Interest rate +100bps  —  —  (931)  (853)  (712)  (653)
Interest rate -100bps  —  —  1,158  1,097  886  839
Inflation +100bps  —  —  562  555  430  424
Inflation -100bps  —  —  (431)  (419)  (330)  (320)
Credit spread widening +100bps  —  —  (427)  (329)  (327)  (252)
Change in property prices +10%  —  —  68  67  52  52
Change in property prices -10%  —  —  (104)  (103)  (79)  (79)
Expenses  +10%  (100)  (100)  39  39  30  30

Group and Company

Changes in
assumptions

Increase/(Decrease) in
adjusted operating profit

(APM) Increase/ (Decrease) in PBT Impact on equity

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
2022 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx  639  76  (427)  (42)  (346)  (34)
Annuitant mortality -5% qx  (675)  (77)  418  38  338  31
Interest rate +100bps  —  —  (361)  (303)  (292)  (245)
Interest rate -100bps  —  —  446  397  361  322
Inflation +100bps  —  —  347  346  281  280
Inflation -100bps  —  —  (242)  (237)  (196)  (192)
Credit spread widening +100bps  —  —  (425)  (322)  (344)  (261)
Change in property prices +10%  —  —  39  38  32  31
Change in property prices -10%  —  —  (61)  (60)  (50)  (49)
Expenses +10%  (81)  (81)  36  36  29  29

The sensitivities shown capture non-linearity effects, which may be significant following large market movements.

132 Rothesay Life Plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2023
Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

Note E – Insurance contracts and reinsurance (continued)
E.8 Sensitivity analysis (continued)
The annuitant mortality sensitivity is defined in terms of a qx stress, where qx represents the probability of a life
dying during the year. Given the qx stress relates to a non-economic assumption, any changes in the BEL and RA
also lead to an adjustment of the CSM using locked-in economic conditions from group inception. As most historic